
 

1 
 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
CHUCK C. CHOI 
ALLISON A. ITO 
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1107 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Telephone: (808) 533-1877    
Facsimile: (808) 566-6900 
E-Mail:  cchoi@hibklaw.com 
aito@hibklaw.com 
 
McDONALD LAW OFFICE 
 
Charles H. McDonald II (F0494) 
2nd Floor ICC, Room 203 
Gualo Rai, Saipan, MP 96950 
Telephone: (866) 967-7567 
E-Mail: charles@mcdonald.law 
 
Attorneys for Imperial Pacific International (CNMI), LLC,  
Debtor and Debtor-in-possession 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS 

BANKRUPTCY DIVISION 

 
In re 

 
IMPERIAL PACIFIC 
INTERNATIONAL (CNMI) LLC, 
 

Debtor.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case No. 1:24-bk-00002 
(Chapter 11) 
  

ORDER APPROVING SECOND 
INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF 
CHOI & ITO AS DEBTOR’S 
GENERAL BANKRUPTCY 
COUNSEL, FOR THE PERIOD 
NOVEMBER 1, 2024 to SEPTEMBER 
30, 2025  
 
Hearing Date and Time: 
Date: December 5, 2025 (ChST) 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Judge: Hon. Robert J. Faris 

  
  [Related to dkt ## 486, 502] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

F I L E D 
Clerk 

District Court 

 

for the Northern Mariana Islands 
By________________________ 
                (Deputy Clerk) 

DEC 30 2025

Case 1:24-bk-00002    Document No. 532    Filed 12/30/25    Page 1 of 2

¨2¤H "9,=     !"«

2400002251229000000000001

Docket #0532  Date Filed: 12/30/2025



 

2 
 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ORDER GRANTING SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF  
CHOI & ITO, AAL AS DEBTOR’S GENERAL BANKRUPTCY COUNSEL FOR THE 

PERIOD NOVEMBER 1, 2024, TO SEPTEMBER 30 2025 
 
 The SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF CHOI & ITO, AAL AS 

DEBTOR’S GENERAL BANKRUPTCY COUNSEL FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 1, 

2024 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 (the “Application”) filed by Choi & Ito (“Applicant”), 

as counsel to IMPERIAL PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL (CNMI), LLC (the “Debtor”), 

on October 31, 2025, came on for a remote hearing before the Honorable Robert J. Faris 

on December 5, 2025 (ChST), pursuant to notice to creditors and interested parties.1  All 

appearances were noted on the record.  The Court having considered the Application and 

supporting documents filed in support thereto, the Notice of Voluntary Reduction in Fees 

filed by the UST as docket # 502 (the “Fee Reduction Notice”), and the statements of the 

parties, and having reviewed the records and files in this case, and having determined that 

due and sufficient notice of the Application was given, and good cause appearing 

therefore,  

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Application is hereby approved on an interim 

basis in the adjusted amount under the Fee Reduction Notice. pplicant is allowed 

$177,367.95 in fees (including General Excise Tax), and $822.45 in actual and necessary 

expenses, for a total of $178,190.40, for the period November 1, 2024, through 

September 30, 2025. The amounts awarded are hereunder subject to final review and 

approval under Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code.  

 
1 Capitalized terms not herein defined shall have the meaning set forth in the Application. 

12/29/2025

Case 1:24-bk-00002    Document No. 532    Filed 12/30/25    Page 2 of 2


