1	CHILD'S CHOI	
2	CHUCK C. CHOI ALLISON A. ITO	FILED
	700 Bishop Street, Suite 1107	Clerk
3	Honolulu, Hawaii 96813	District Court
4	Telephone: (808) 533-1877	DEC 30 2025
5	Facsimile: (808) 566-6900 E-Mail: cchoi@hibklaw.com	for the Northern Mariana Islands
6	aito@hibklaw.com	By(Deputy Clerk)
7	McDONALD LAW OFFICE	
8	Charles H. McDonald II (F0494)	
9	2 nd Floor ICC, Room 203	
	Gualo Rai, Saipan, MP 96950	
10	Telephone: (866) 967-7567 E-Mail: <u>charles@mcdonald.law</u>	
11		
12	Attorneys for Imperial Pacific International (CNMI), LLC, Debtor and Debtor-in-possession	
13		
14	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
15	FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS	
16	BANKRUPTCY DIVISION	
17		
18	In re	Case No. 1:24-bk-00002
	IMPERIAL PACIFIC	(Chapter 11)
19	INTERNATIONAL (CNMI) LLC,	ORDER APPROVING SECOND
20	, , ,	INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF CHOI & ITO AS DEBTOR'S
21	Debtor.	GENERAL BANKRUPTCY
22		COUNSEL, FOR THE PERIOD
23		NOVEMBER 1, 2024 to SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
24		
25		Hearing Date and Time: Date: December 5, 2025 (ChST)
26		Time: 9:00 a.m. Judge: Hon. Robert J. Faris
27		
28		[Related to dkt ## 486, 502]
20		

ORDER GRANTING SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF CHOI & ITO, AAL AS DEBTOR'S GENERAL BANKRUPTCY COUNSEL FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 1, 2024, TO SEPTEMBER 30 2025

The SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION OF CHOI & ITO, AAL AS

DEBTOR'S GENERAL BANKRUPTCY COUNSEL FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 1,

2024 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 (the "Application") filed by Choi & Ito ("Applicant"),
as counsel to IMPERIAL PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL (CNMI), LLC (the "Debtor"),
on October 31, 2025, came on for a remote hearing before the Honorable Robert J. Faris
on December 5, 2025 (ChST), pursuant to notice to creditors and interested parties. All
appearances were noted on the record. The Court having considered the Application and
supporting documents filed in support thereto, the Notice of Voluntary Reduction in Fees
filed by the UST as docket # 502 (the "Fee Reduction Notice"), and the statements of the
parties, and having reviewed the records and files in this case, and having determined that
due and sufficient notice of the Application was given, and good cause appearing
therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Application is hereby approved on an <u>interim</u> basis in the adjusted amount under the Fee Reduction Notice. pplicant is allowed \$177,367.95 in fees (including General Excise Tax), and \$822.45 in actual and necessary expenses, for a total of \$178,190.40, for the period November 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025. The amounts awarded are hereunder subject to final review and approval under Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code.

SO ORDERED.

/s/ Robert J. Faris United States Bankruptcy Judge Dated: 12/29/2025

¹ Capitalized terms not herein defined shall have the meaning set forth in the Application.